

SC No. 303/2019
State Vs. Rakesh @ Raka & ors
FIR No 35/2019
PS: Sangam Vihar

03.08.2019

Present: Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Nitin is P.O.

Accused Imran produced from j.c.

Accused Shanu @ Kela produced through video conferencing from Jail No. 1 who is identified by Assistant Superintendent Ram Nath Betha.

Accused Inder Kumar @ Indu and Mohd. Arshad produced through video conferencing from Jail No. 5 who is identified by Assistant Superintendent Madan Lal.

Sh. Faheem Alam, Ld counsel for accused Arshad.

Sh. Amit, proxy counsel for accused Shanu.

Accused Manoj produced through video conferencing from Jail No. 15 who is identified by Warden Sachin.

Accused Ashu Gupta produced through video conferencing from Jail No. 11 who is identified by Warden Rahul.

Accused Rakesh @ Raka produced through video conferencing from Mandoli Jail who is identified by Assistant Superintendent Daya Shankar.

Accused Imran produced through video conferencing from Rohini Jail who is identified by Assistant Superintendent Prakash Chand.

SI Manoj for IO Insp. Yogesh Malhotra came in the morning and requested the Naib Court for some more time to verify the birth report of accused Arshad. He did not appear before the court.

It has been submitted that despite notice u/s 91 CrPC, no report has been received from the School. Let the Principal of Govt. Boys Senior Secondary School No. 3, Sector-5, Ambedkar Nagar, New Delhi-62 be summoned alongwith the relevant record regarding the age of accused Arshad.

IO Insp. Yogesh Malhotra be also summoned alongwith the report regarding the birth certificate of accused Arshad.

List the matter for recording the evidence of school official and for disposal of application u/s 7A of J. J. Act on **20.08.2019 at 2.00 p.m.**

Arguments on charge could not be heard as counsel for other accused persons are not present in the court today.

Court notice be issued to the counsel for remaining accused persons with the directions to appear in the court on the next date of hearing without fail.

Put up for arguments on charge through video conferencing on **20.09.2019.**

(Sudesh Kumar-II)
ASJ-03 (South)
New Delhi / 03.08.2019