

SC No. 303/2019
State Vs Rakesh @ Raka & Others
FIR No. 35/2019
PS Sangam Vihar

20.09.2019

Present: Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for State.

Accused Nitin is PO.

Accused Imran not produced from JC.

Accused Shanu @ Kela not produced through Video Conferencing.

Accused Inder Kumar @ Indu and Mohd. Arshad produced from JC.

Accused Manoj produced through Video Conferencing.

Accused Ashu Gupta and Rakesh @ Raka produced from JC.

Sh. Faheem Alam, Ld. Counsel for accused Arshad.

Sh. Rajesh Pandey, Proxy Counsel for accused Rakesh.

Sh. Amit Kumar, Proxy Counsel for accused Shanu @ Kela.

IO/Inspector Yogesh Malhotra is present.

On perusal of record, it is found that despite specific directions passed on 07.05.2019 by my Ld. Predecessor, accused have been produced from JC in person and not through video conferencing. Jail Superintendent concerned be informed in this regard.

All accused be produced in terms of order dated 07.05.2019 on next date.

As accused Imran and Shanu have not been produced from JC, let they be produced through Video Conferencing on next date.

Matter is adjourned for further arguments on charge on 13.11.2019.

Contd.....

-2-

An application requesting for attending court hearing physically and not through video conferencing filed on behalf of accused Ashu Gupta is fixed for today. In view of the submissions made, application is allowed. This accused be produced from Jail in the court on next date.

Copy of order be sent to Jail Superintendent concerned.

An application U/s 7 A of the Juvenile Justice Care and Protection Act 2005 filed on behalf of accused Arshad through Ld. Counsel and recording of evidence of school official is fixed for today.

No official from MCD has appeared. Order dated 09.09.2019 be complied afresh for 09.10.2019 at 2 PM.

(Sudesh Kumar-II)

ASJ-02 (South)

New Delhi / 20.09.2019

At 4 PM:

File taken up at this stage as a message is received through Lock Up Incharge that two accused namely accused Shanu @ Kela and Imran were produced in some other Court and inadvertently not produced in this Court in the morning. Let they be produced in terms of previous orders on next date.

(Sudesh Kumar-II)

ASJ-02 (South)

New Delhi / 20.09.2019