

**SC No. 303/2019**  
**State Vs Rakesh @ Raka & Others**  
**FIR No. 35/2019**  
**PS Sangam Vihar**

13.11.2019

**Lawyers are on strike today.**

Present: Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for State.  
Accused Nitin is PO.

All other accused neither produced from JC nor through Video Conferencing as per previous orders **(Jail Superintendent as well as Incharge, Video Conferencing to report).**

It is found that on 09.10.2019, matter qua accused Arshad was fixed for 29.10.2019 at 2 PM, however, file was taken up by Ahlmad on 24.10.2019 as I was on leave.

It is reported by Ahlmad that accused Manoj and Inder were produced through Video Conferencing and other remaining accused were produced from JC on 24.10.2019. It is also reported that birth verification report qua accused Arshad was also received on 24.10.2019.

On perusal of record, it is found that on 20.09.2019, matter was deferred for further arguments on charge on 13.11.2019 and application U/s 7 of the Juvenile Justice Care and Protection Act 2005 filed on behalf of accused Arshad was deferred for recording of evidence on 09.10.2019 at 2 PM. However, due to typographical error in the ordersheet, matter qua accused Arshad was deferred for 29.10.2019 at 2 PM which was holiday.

In view of the above, matter is adjourned for purpose fixed qua all accused on 20.01.2020 and abovementioned application qua accused Arshad be fixed for further examination of witnesses on 23.11.2019 at 2 PM as per previous orders. IO be also called for the next date.

**Contd.....**

Let all accused in terms of previous orders be produced from JC or through Video Conferencing. Production warrants be also issued for appearance of accused in terms of previous orders for the next date.

An application seeking direction to Jail Superintendent, Mandoli Jail No. 13 to keep applicant/accused Rakesh @ Raka in separate cell from Chenu Gang or in High Risk Cell as there was danger to his life filed on behalf of applicant/accused Rakesh @ Raka through Ld. Counsel is also fixed for today. Report on same already received on 06.11.2019. Same be put up for consideration on 23.11.2019 at 2 PM.

Copy of order dated 07.05.2019, 20.09.2019 as well as today's order be sent to Jail Superintendent concerned as well as Incharge Video Conferencing.

**(Sudesh Kumar-II)**  
ASJ-02 (South)  
New Delhi / 13.11.2019