

**SC No. 303/2019**  
**State Vs Rakesh @ Raka & Others**  
**FIR No. 35/2019**  
**PS Sangam Vihar**

20.01.2020

Present: Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for State.

Accused Nitin is PO.

All other accused neither produced from JC nor through Video Conferencing as per previous orders **(A copy of circular is received on behalf of DCP, 3<sup>rd</sup> Batallion, DAP, New Delhi therein informing that accused will not be produced from JC from 20.01.2020 to 27.01.2020 due to Republic Day arrangements and celebration).**

Sh. Arun Chaudhary, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashu Gupta.

Sh. Faheem Alam, Ld. Counsel for accused Arshad, Nitin, Inder and Shanu. Today, Ld. Counsel has filed fresh separate Vakalatnamas on behalf of accused Nitin, Inder and Shanu.

Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Rakesh @ Raka.

No PW is present.

As requested, let all remaining witnesses be summoned for entire RPE on 07.03.2020. Let all accused be produced in terms of previous orders on next date.

Copy of order be sent to Incharge, Video Conferencing Room also.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused Arshad submits that an application U/s 7 of the Juvenile Justice Care and Protection Act 2005 filed on behalf of accused Arshad and recording of evidence of school official is fixed for today.

Ld. Counsel for accused Arshad submitted that he has applied

**Contd.....**

-2-

for clarifications in the name of father of accused Arshad in MCD and report on same is still awaited.

As requested by Ld. Counsel for accused Arshad, CW 3 Janardhan Chaudhary be summoned again for further cross examination/ verification in regard to age of accused on 31.01.2020 at 2 PM.

**(Sudesh Kumar-II)**  
ASJ-02 (South)  
New Delhi / 20.01.2020

**At 12.30 PM:**

File taken up at this stage as Sh. Navneet Panwar and Sh. Vipin Panwar, Ld. Counsels for accused Manoj Kumar have appeared and filed fresh Vakalatnama. They are apprised of next date of hearing.

**(Sudesh Kumar-II)**  
ASJ-02 (South)  
New Delhi / 20.01.2020

**At 3 PM:**

File taken up at this stage as IO/Inspector Yogesh Malhotra has appeared. He is apprised of next date of hearing.

**(Sudesh Kumar-II)**  
ASJ-02 (South)  
New Delhi / 20.01.2020

**SC No. 303/2019**  
**State Vs Rakesh @ Raka & Others**  
**FIR No. 35/2019**  
**PS Sangam Vihar**

20.01.2020

**At 3.30 PM:**

**File taken up again at this stage as put up by Ahlmad.**

Heard. Record perused.

On perusal of record, it is found that on 13.01.2020, supplementary chargesheet qua accused Nitin was received and accused was also produced.

Ld. Counsel Sh. Faheem Alam has also appeared on behalf of accused Nitin in the morning and filed his Vakalatnama on behalf of said accused. Let production warrants be issued for appearance of accused Nitin on 07.03.2020 (date already fixed).

**(Sudesh Kumar-II)**  
ASJ-02 (South)  
New Delhi / 20.01.2020