

CNR NO. DLST01-003100-2019

SC No. 303 of 2019

State Vs Rakesh @ Raka & Ors.

FIR No. 35/2019

(PHYSICAL HEARING DAY)

PS Sangam Vihar

03.09.2021

In view of circular no. JudI-II/F.7/South/Saket/2021/12559-12620 dated 21.08.2021 of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South District, Saket Courts issued on the basis of Order No. 569/RG/DHC/2021 dated 19.08.2021 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, matter is taken up today through physical hearing.

Present: Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Accused Ashu Gupta on interim bail.
Accused Inder Kumar @ Indu and Imran are absent.
Accused Rakesh @ Raka, Manoj Kumar @ Hathodi, Shanu @ Kala and Nitin Joshi not produced from JC.
Ms. Asha, Ld. Counsel for accused Imran.
Sh. Amit Kumar Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashu Gupta
Sh. Faheem Alam, Ld. Counsel for accused Inder Kumar @ Indu, Shanu @ Kala and Nitin Joshi.
Ist IO/SI Megha Ram in person,

In view of National Lockdown w.e.f. 25.03.2020 owing to Covid-19 pandemic and subsequent severe second wave of the pandemic w.e.f. 09.04.2021, the normal functioning of the District Courts in Delhi was suspended in terms of the directions of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and en-bloc dates were accordingly given from time to time in the cases. The present case is now listed for today.

Vakalatnama filed by Ld. Counsel Sh. Amit Gupta for accused Ashu Gupta.

Heard. Records perused.

Contd....

:2:

IO submits that the FSL in respect of fire armed used is still pending.

Director FSL is directed to expedite the analysis of fire arm used in the present case and file a report in this respect on or before next date of hearing.

Let Director FSL be served with copy of this Order through SHO concerned.

Issue production warrants against accused Rakesh @ Raka, Manoj Kumar @ Hathodi, Shanu @ Kala and Nitin Joshi for next date of hearing.

Put up for appearance of all the accused persons and consideration on point of charge on **01.11.2021**.

IO shall also remain present on the next date of hearing.

(Vrinda Kumari)
ASJ-02 (South)
New Delhi/03.09.2021