

**CNR No. DLST01-003100-2019**

**SC No. 303 of 2019**

**State Vs Rakesh @ Raka & Ors.**

**FIR No. 35/2019**

**PS Sangam Vihar**

**14.12.2022**

**Present:** Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for State.  
Accused Imran, Ashu Gupta and Inder Kumar @ Indu on interim bail (under HPC guidelines).  
Accused Rakesh @ Raka produced from CJ-01 through CISCO WebEx video conferencing.  
Accused Manoj Kumar @ Hathodi produced from CJ-15 through CISCO WebEx video conferencing.  
Accused Shanu @ Kela produced from CJ-01 through CISCO WebEx video conferencing.  
Accused Nitin Joshi produced from CJ-08/09 through CISCO WebEx video conferencing.  
Sh. Faheem Alam, Ld. Counsel for accused Inder Kumar @ Indu, Shanu Kala and Nitin Joshi.  
Sh. Pradeep Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Manoj @ Hathodi.  
Ms. Asha, Ld Counsel for accused Imran and Ashu.  
Sh. Babu Lal, Ld. Counsel for accused Rakesh @ Raka.  
SI Talib Khan on behalf of the IO.

Vide separate Order of even date on point of charge dictated to the Stenographer, it has been held as follows :

*“In view of above discussion, prima facie, there is sufficient material on record to frame charge against the accused persons as follows :*

Contd....

:2:

*(i) All accused, namely, Rakesh @ Raka, Imran, Ashu Gupta, Manoj Kumar @ Hathodi, Inder Kumar @ Indu, Shanu @ Kela and Nitin Joshi : (a) offences punishable u/s 148 IPC, (b) u/s 307/149 IPC (alternatively) u/s 307/34 IPC, (c) u/s 302/149 IPC (alternatively) u/s 302/34 IPC;*

*(ii) Accused Manoj Kumar @ Hathodi : offence punishable u/s 302 IPC.”*

**Let all accused who are in judicial custody be produced physically on next date of hearing.**

Now to come up for formal framing of charge on **06.01.2023**.

Copy of this Order be dispatched to the Jail Superintendent concerned for physical production of accused persons.

**(Vrinda Kumari)  
ASJ-02 (South)  
New Delhi/14.12.2022**