

CNR No. DLST-01-003100-2019

SC No. 303/2019

State Vs Rakesh @ Raka & Ors.

FIR No. 35/2019

PS Sangam Vihar

08.05.2023

Present: Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All accused produced from JC.
Ms. Asha and Ms. Jyoti Kataria, Ld. Counsels for accused
Ashu Gupta, Shanu @ Kela and Imran.
Sh. Hemant Sharma and Sh. Tejender Pratap Singh, Ld.
Counsels for accused Rakesh @ Raka.
Sh. Pradeep Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Manoj Kumar
@ Hathodi.
Sh. Faheem Alam, Ld. Counsel for accused Inder Kumar @
Indu and Nitin.
PW Sh. Mata Prasad Chaurasiya in person.
IO/ SI Talib Khan in person.

Heard. Record perused.

PW1 Sh. Mata Prasad Chaurasiya has been examined. His
cross-examination on behalf of accused persons is 'Nil. Opportunity
given'. He is discharged.

PW Sh. Balvinder Singh is absent despite service of
summons upon his father. It is noted that even the previous summons
were served on father of PW Sh. Balvinder Singh.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel Ms. Asha submits that she was
informed by the relatives of the accused persons that PW Sh. Balvinder
Singh has expired.

Contd....

IO submits that he has no intimation that PW Sh. Balvinder Singh has expired.

IO is directed to verify the whereabouts of PW Sh. Balvinder Singh and ensure his production before this Court on the NDOH. IO be summoned afresh for the NDOH with verification report.

Let PW Sh. Balvinder Singh (mentioned at Sr. No. 01 in the list of witnesses) be summoned afresh through the IO for the NDOH.

Now to come up for PE on date already fixed i.e. **10.05.2023**.

(VRINDA KUMARI)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/08.05.2023