

CNR No. DLST01-003100-2019

SC No. 303 of 2019

State Vs Rakesh @ Raka & Ors.

FIR No. 35/2019

PS Sangam Vihar

11.10.2023

Present: Dr. Dinesh Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Accused Imran absent.
Accused Manoj Kumar @ Hathodi produced from JC.
Accused Rakesh @ Raka produced from JC (on bail in the present case).
Remaining accused on bail.
Ms. Asha, Ld. Counsel for accused Imran, Ashu Gupta and Shanu @ Kela.
Sh. Faheem Alam, Ld. Counsel for accused Nitin and Inder Kumar @ Indu.
PWs, namely ACP Mukesh Kumar Jain ASI Vijaypal, Ratan Singh (retired SI) in person.

Ld. Additional PP for State has been assigned to this Court on sharing basis.

Exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused Imran on the ground that accused is in hospital as his wife is pregnant.

Heard. Records perused.

Accused Imran is exempted from appearance only for today through the counsel present today in the Court on his behalf subject to the conditions that he shall have no objection if proceedings are conducted in his absence and that he shall not dispute his identity.

Contd.....

:2:

PW7 ACP Mukesh Kumar Jain has been examined-in-chief by State and his cross-examination on behalf of all accused persons is 'Nil. Opportunity given'. He is discharged.

PW8 ASI Vijaypal has been examined-in-chief by State and cross-examination on behalf of accused Nitin and Inder Kumar @ Indu. His cross-examination on behalf of other accused persons is 'Nil. Opportunity given'. He is discharged.

PW9 Sh. Ratan Lal has been examined-in-chief by State and his cross-examination on behalf of all accused persons is 'Nil. Opportunity given'. He is discharged.

Matter is also fixed for 02:00 PM today. Put up at **02:00 PM**.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/11.10.2023

Present: Dr. Dinesh Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Accused Imran absent.
Accused Manoj Kumar @ Hathodi produced from JC.
Accused Rakesh @ Raka produced from JC (on bail in the present case).
Remaining accused on bail.
Ms. Asha, Ld. Counsel for accused Imran, Ashu Gupta and Shanu @ Kela.
Sh. Faheem Alam, Ld. Counsel for accused Nitin and Inder Kumar @ Indu.
Sh. Pradeep Kumar and Sh. Aditya Gaur, Ld. Counsels for accused Manoj Kumar @ Hathodi.
PW5 Ms. Prerna Lakra in person.

Contd....

:3:

PW5 Ms. Prerna Lakra is present and her examination-in-chief was deferred for want of case property, however, case property has not been produced today.

In these circumstances, PW5 Ms. Prerna Lakra is discharged unexamined for today.

Let PW5 Ms. Prerna Lakra be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing at **02:00 PM**.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing at **02:00 PM**.

List now for further prosecution evidence on **20.11.2023 at 02:00 PM**.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/11.10.2023