

CNR No. DLST01-003100-2019
SC No. 303 of 2019
State Vs Rakesh @ Raka & Ors.
FIR No. 35/2019
PS Sangam Vihar
20.11.2023

Present: Dr. Dinesh Kumar Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Manoj Kumar @ Hathodi produced from JC.
Accused Rakesh @ Raka produced from JC (on bail in the present case).
Remaining accused on bail.
Sh. Aditya Gaur, Ld. Counsel for accused Manoj Kumar @ Hathodi.
Ms. Asha, Ld. Counsel for accused Imran, Ashu, Shanu @ Kela and Rakesh @ Raka.
Sh. Faheem Alam, Ld. Counsel for accused Nitin and Inder Kumar @ Indu.
PW5 Ms. Perna Lakra in person.

Ld. Additional PP for State has been assigned to this Court on sharing basis.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused Rakesh @ Raka.

PW5 Ms. Perna Lakra has been further examined-in-chief by State and cross-examined on behalf of all accused persons from 02:20 PM to 04:00 PM. She is discharged.

Let PW, namely, HC Rakam Singh and Dr. Amar Kumar (mentioned at Serial No. 08 and 06 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing at 10:00 AM and 02:00 PM respectively.

List now for further prosecution evidence on **12.01.2024.**

Contd.....

:2:

At this stage, an application for production of accused Rakesh @ Raka through video conferencing has been moved by In-charge Judicial Lockup, Saket Courts, Delhi.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

In view of the submissions made that accused is a high risk under trial, **it is directed that accused Rakesh @ Raka be produced from judicial custody through CISCO WebEx video conferencing till further Order.**

Application stands disposed of accordingly.

Copy of this Order be dispatched to the Jail Superintendent concerned for compliance.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/20.11.2023