

**CNR No. DLST01-003100-2019**

**SC No. 303 of 2019**

**State Vs Rakesh @ Raka & Ors.**

**FIR No. 35/2019**

**PS Sangam Vihar**

**12.01.2024**

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused Rakesh @ Raka produced from JC.  
Accused Nitin and Ashu Gupta absent.  
Remaining accused on bail.  
Ms. Asha, Ld. Counsel for accused Imran, Ashu,  
Shanu @ Kela and Rakesh @ Raka.  
Sh. Faheem Alam, Ld. Counsel for accused Nitin  
and Inder Kumar @ Indu.

Exemption application of accused Ashu Gupta has been moved on the ground that he is out of station. Heard. Same is allowed for today.

Matter is at the stage of prosecution evidence, however, no PW is present today.

It has been informed by Ld. Counsel that accused Nitin has been arrested in case FIR No. 01/2024 PS Tigri, under Section 25 Arms Act.

In view of the above, **let production warrants be issued against accused Nitin who is on bail in the present case and in JC in case FIR No. 01/2024 PS Tigri, under Section 25 Arms Act for next date of hearing.**

**Witnesses in this case shall be summoned after securing the presence of accused Nitin in the present case.**

List now for appearance of accused Nitin on **02.02.2024.**

Contd.....

:2:

**Accused Rakesh @ Raka be produced from judicial custody through CISCO WebEx video conferencing on the next date of hearing.**

**Jail Superintendent concerned be intimated accordingly.**

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)  
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts  
New Delhi/12.01.2024**