

SC No.303/2019

**State Vs. Rakesh @ Raka and Ors
FIR No. 35/2019, PS Sangam Vihar
05.04.2024**

Present: None for the State.
Accused Rakesh @ Raka produced from JC (on bail in this case).
Accused Imran is absent.
Accused Nitin is absent.
Accused Inder Kumar @ Indu is absent.
Accused Manoj Kumar @ Hathodi is absent.
Accused Shanu @ Kalu is present.
Accused Ashu Gupta is present.
Ms. Asha, Ld. counsel for accused Shanu @ Kala, Ashu Gupta and Imran.
Sh. Yogender Singh, Ld. counsel for accused Nitin.

Regular Ld. Additional PP for the state is stated to be on leave today.

Matter is at the stage of further prosecution evidence.

Witness HC Rakam Singh is served through whats app but not present. Witness Ct. Amit Singh is reportedly running absent from duty.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for accused Imran that she has no information about accused Imran as he is not contactable.

On oral request of Ld. counsel Ms. Asha, accused Inder Kumar @ Indu is exempted from his personal appearance for today.

It is also submitted that accused Manoj Kumar @ Hathodi is also running in custody in some other case, details of which are not with her.

Let notice be issued to the concerned SHO to find out the details of the case in which accused Manoj Kumar @ Hathodi is running in custody and to file the report on the next date of hearing.

Let non-bailable warrants be also issued against the accused Imran along with notice to his surety for next date of

hearing.

List now for aforesaid purpose on 07.05.2024.

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/05.04.2024**

At 12:27pm

At this stage, SI Rajesh Kumar, 2nd In-charge, Lock-up, Saket has appeared and filed an application for production of UTP Rakesh @ Raka (high risk UTP) through video conferencing on the ground that after production before the court, when he was on his way back to lock up, 20-30 people (unknown/known/friends) followed him till court room no.207-208 (starting point of lock up area). It is further stated by way of said application that a DD entry in this regard has been lodged.

Submissions heard. Application perused.

In view of the submissions made in the application, the concerned jail superintendent is directed to produce the said accused/UTP Rakesh @ Raka through video conferencing till further order.

Application is accordingly disposed of. Copy of this order be given dasti to SI Rajesh Kumar. Copy of this order be also dispatched to the concerned jail superintendent for information and compliance.

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/05.04.2024**

At 03:00pm

At this stage, accused Imran along with Ld. counsel Ms. Asha has appeared and submitted that he could not reach the court at the time of hearing as he was in Gurugram regarding his work.

An application is also filed for cancellation of his NBWs issued in the morning.

-3/3-

In view of the submissions made by the accused Imran, NBWs issued against the accused stands cancelled. He is warned to be careful in future. Ld counsel for accused Imran is directed to ensure his presence on the next date of hearing.

List on date already fixed i.e. 07.05.2024.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/05.04.202