

SC No.303/2019
State Vs. Rakesh @ Raka and Ors
FIR No. 35/2019
PS Sangam Vihar
07.05.2024

Present: Sh. L D Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Rakesh @ Raka produced from JC (on bail in this case).
Accused Imran, Ashu Gupta, Sonu, Nitin and Inder in person.
Ms. Asha, Ld. counsel for accused Imran, Ashu Gupta, Sonu and Rakesh @ Raka.
Sh. Faheem Alam, Ld. counsel for accused Nitin and Inder Kumar @ Indu.
Accused Manoj Kumar @ Hathodi is absent.

SHO PS Sangam Vihar was notified to find out about the case in which accused Manoj Kumar @ Hathodi is running in custody, however, it is reported that as per the available information, accused Manoj Kumar @ Hathodi was released from Mandoli Jail on 03.01.2024 and at the given address, house owner met who claimed that accused Manoj Kumar @ Hathodi was a tenant at the given address and has left the same in the year 2020.

In view of no information on the whereabouts of the accused Manoj Kumar @ Hathodi, let non-bailable warrants be issued against him along with notice to his surety to be executed through SHO concerned for 01.06.2024.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/07.05.2024