

SC No. 303 of 2019  
State Vs Rakesh @ Raka & Ors.  
FIR No. 35/2019  
PS Sangam Vihar

19.07.2025

**Lawyers are abstaining from work today.**

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
All accused absent.  
Ld. Proxy Counsel for all accused.  
PW ASI Shailender Kumar in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW HC Mantu Ram is stated to be on training.

PW Ct. Manoj Kumar has telephonically informed the naib prosecution that he is outside of the Saket Court and due to strike, he is not allowed to enter the Court premises.

IO/Inspector Yogesh Malhotra is absent despite service of summons.

It is informed by Ld. Proxy Counsel that Ashu Gupta and Inder Kumar Indu have gone to take kawad. It is further submitted that accused Shanu @ Kalu and Nitin are not contactable and accused Rakesh @ Raka and Manoj @ Hathodi have been arrested in some other case.

Perusal of record shows that accused Rakesh @ Raka and Manoj @ Hathodi are on bail in the present case.

**Let SHO PS Sangam Vihar be notified to report in which accused Rakesh @ Raka and Manoj @ Hathodi have been arrested by Special Staff on the next date of hearing.**

Contd....

:2:

Since all the accused persons are absent today, PW  
ASI Shailender Kumar is discharged unexamined for today.

List now for afore-said purpose on **29.07.2025**.

**Copy of this Order be dispatched to SHO PS  
Sangam Vihar for compliance.**

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)  
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts  
New Delhi/19.07.2025**