

SC No. 303/2019
State Vs. Rakesh @ Raka and Ors
FIR No. 35/2019
PS Sangam Vihar
06.10.2025

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Manoj @ Hathodi produced from JC (on bail in this case).
Accused Ashu Gupta, Inder, Shanu @ Kale and Nitin are present on bail.
Accused Imran and Rakesh @ Raka are absent.
Ms. Asha, Ld. Counsel for accused Shanu @ Kale, Ashu Gupta, Inder and Imran
Sh. Ajay Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Rakesh @ Raka and Manoj @ Hathodi
Ms. Khushboo, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Nitin.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

Separate exemption applications are filed on behalf of the accused Imran and Rakesh. Ld. Counsels for accused Imran and Rakesh submit that they do not dispute the identity of the accused persons during the examination of witnesses. Heard, perused and allowed for today only.

Witness HC Manoj Kumar is examined as PW12, and cross examined on behalf of the accused Shanu @ Kale, Ashu Gupta, Inder and Imran. He is not cross examined on behalf of other accused persons despite opportunity given. He accordingly stands discharged.

ASI Shailender Kumar is reported to be unwell and is unable to appear today.

IO Inspector Yogesh Malhotra (now ACP) is present

from whom clarification is sought as to the statement of PW ASI Shailender Kumar, who has now clarified that there was no separate statement of ASI Shailender Kumar recorded under section 161 Cr.P.C and his role in the present case was limited to arrest of accused Shanu @ Kale in case FIR no.58/19 PS Sangam Vihar.

Summons issued to witness HC Mantu Ram not received back.

Witnesses ASI Shailender Kumar and HC Mantu Ram (then MHCM) along with register no.19 and 21 be again summoned for next date of hearing.

MHCM with case property, if any be also summoned for next date of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 20.12.2025.

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/06.10.2025**