

SC No. 303 of 2019
State Vs Rakesh @ Raka & Ors.
FIR No. 35/2019
PS Sangam Vihar

20.12.2025

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Accused Manoj @ Hathodi produced from JC (on bail in this case).
Accused Imran and Ashu Gupta absent.
Accused Rakesh @ Raka, Inder, Shanu @ Kale and Nitin in person on bail.
Sh. Faheem Alam, Ld. Counsel for accused Nitin.
Ms. Asha, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashu Gupta, Imran, Shanu @ Kela and Inder @ Indu.
Sh. Ajay Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Rakesh @ Raka and Manoj @ Hathodi.
PWs ASI Mantu Ram and ASI Shailender Kumar in person.

Exemption application of accused Imran and Ashu Gupta has been moved. Heard. Accused Imran and Ashu Gupta are exempted from appearance only for today through the counsel present today in the Court on their behalf subject to the conditions that they shall have no objection if proceedings are conducted in their absence and that they shall not dispute their identity.

PW13 ASI Mantu Ram has been examined-in-chief by State. His cross-examination on behalf of all the accused persons is 'Nil. Opportunity given'. He is discharged.

PW ASI Shailender Kumar is also present for his

Contd....

:2:

evidence, however, he is discharged unexamined for today at request of the State as disclosure statement of accused Shanu @ Kela is not attached with the judicial file and case file of FIR No. 58/2019 PS Sangam Vihar which is pending in the Court of concerned Ld. JMIC is required for recording the testimony of this witness.

Let PW 1st IO/SI Megha Ram (mentioned at Serial No. 23 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for 19.02.2026.

Let PW IO/Inspector Yogesh Malhotra (mentioned at Serial No. 25 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for 21.02.2026.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for the afore-said dates.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 19.02.2026 and 21.02.2026.

**(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/20.12.2025**