

SC no. 303/2019, State Vs. Rakesh @ Raka and Ors  
FIR no.35/2019  
PS Sangam Vihar  
16.03.2026

Present: Dr. Dinesh Kumar, Ld. Substitute Additional PP for the State.  
Accused Manoj produced from JC (on bail in this case).  
Accused Imran is absent.  
Other accused persons are present.  
Ms. Asha, Ld. Counsel for accused Imran, Inder, Sonu and Ashu.

Matter is listed for further PE.

PWs IO SI Megha Ram, IO Inspector Yogesh Malhotra are present. However, they are discharged unexamined for today as Ld. Regular Additional PP for the State is on leave today.

Let witness mentioned at S. No. 24 in the list of witnesses be summoned for next date of hearing.

PWs IO SI Megha Ram and IO Inspector Yogesh Malhotra be summoned again for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any be also summoned for next date of hearing.

At this stage, an application is filed on behalf of surety Divesh Rohilla of accused Manoj for withdrawing of his surety.

Accused Manoj submits that he will furnish the new surety on or before the next date of hearing.

Put up for further PE on 02.05.2026.

**(SAMAR VISHAL)**  
**ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS**

NEW DELHI/16.03.2026